© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3092_F862_X2_310 • 10/30/2015 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Approvals: ENEC, UL, cUL, CQC
•	 Rated voltage: 310 VAC 50/60 Hz
•	 Capacitance range: 0.1 – 4.7 µF
•	 Lead spacing: 15.0 – 27.5 mm
•	 Capacitance tolerance: ±20%, ±10%

F862 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film for Harsh
Environmental Conditions, Class X2, 310 VAC (Automotive Grade)
Part Number System
F 862 B C 104 M 310 C
Capacitor Class Series Lead Spacing (mm) Size Code Capacitance Code
(pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage (VAC) Packaging
F = Film X2, Metallized
Polypropylene
B = 15
D = 22.5
F = 27.5
See Dimension
Table
First two digits
represent
significant
figures. Third
digit specifies
number of zeros.
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
310 See Ordering
Options Table
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3092_F862_X2_310 • 10/30/2015 2
Film Capacitors – AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks
F862 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film for Harsh Environmental Conditions, Class X2, 310 VAC (Automotive Grade)
Ordering Options Table
Lead Spacing
Nominal (mm) Type of Leads and Packaging Lead Length
(mm)
Lead and
Packaging
Code
15
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Pizza Pack 4 +2/-0 Z
Other Lead and Packaging Options
Pizza – Short Leads 3.2 +0.3/-0.2 ZL32K
Bulk (Bag) – Max Length Leads 25 +5/-0 ALR0L
Ammo Pack H0= 18.5 +/-0.5 R
22.5
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Pizza Pack 4 +2/-0 Z
Pizza Pack – Long Leads 17 +0/-1 ZLH0J
Other Lead and Packaging Options
Pizza – Short Leads 3.2 +0.3/-0.2 ZL32K
Pizza Pack – Max Length Leads 25 +5/-0 ZLR0L
Ammo Pack H0= 18.5 +/-0.5 R
27.5
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Pizza Pack 4 +2/-0 Z
Pizza – Long Leads 17 +0/-1 ZLH0J
Pizza – Short Leads 3.2 +0.3/-0.2 ZL32K
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3092_F862_X2_310 • 10/30/2015 3
Film Capacitors – AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks
F862 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film for Harsh Environmental Conditions, Class X2, 310 VAC (Automotive Grade)
Dimensions – Millimeters
 L  B
 H
 d
 p
LL
0.5
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
Size Code
p B H L d
Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance
BG 15.0 +/-0.4 6.0 Maximum 12.0 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BK 15.0 +/-0.4 7.5 Maximum 13.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BP 15.0 +/-0.4 8.5 Maximum 14.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BS 15.0 +/-0.4 10.0 Maximum 16.0 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05

CQC14001114605
Environmental Compliance
All new KEMET EMI capacitors are RoHS Compliant and Halogen Free.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3092_F862_X2_310 • 10/30/2015 6
Film Capacitors – AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks
F862 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film for Harsh Environmental Conditions, Class X2, 310 VAC (Automotive Grade)
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
(1) M = ±20%, K = ±10%.
(2) Insert lead and packaging code. See Ordering Options Table for available options.
Capacitance
Value (µF) Size Code
Maximum Dimensions in mm
Lead Spacing (p) dV/dt
(V/µs) Part Number
B H L
0.1 BK 7.5 13.5 18 15 400 F862BK104(1)310(2)
0.12 BK 7.5 13.5 18 15 400 F862BK124(1)310(2)
0.15 BK 7.5 13.5 18 15 400 F862BK154(1)310(2)
0.18 BP 8.5 14.5 18 15 400 F862BP184(1)310(2)
0.22 BP 8.5 14.5 18 15 400 F862BP224(1)310(2)
0.33 BS 10 16 18 15 400 F862BS334(1)310(2)
0.39 BS 10 16 18 15 400 F862BS394(1)310(2)
0.47 BY 11 19 18 15 400 F862BY474(1)310(2)
0.56 BZ 12 20 18 15 400 F862BZ564(1)310(2)
0.47 DO 10 18.5 26 22.5 200 F862DO474(1)310(2)
0.56 DO 10 18.5 26 22.5 200 F862DO564(1)310(2)
0.68 DP 11 20 26 22.5 200 F862DP684(1)310(2)
0.82 DP 11 20 26 22.5 200 F862DP824(1)310(2)
1 DU 13 22 26 22.5 200 F862DU105(1)310(2)
1.2 DU 13 22 26 22.5 200 F862DU125(1)310(2)
1 FC 11 20 31.5 27.5 150 F862FC105(1)310(2)
1.5 FI 13 25 31.5 27.5 150 F862FI155(1)310(2)
2.2 FN 14 28 31.5 27.5 150 F862FN225(1)310(2)
3.3 FS 19 29 31.5 27.5 150 F862FS335(1)310(2)
4.7 FY 22 37 31.5 27.5 150 F862FY475(1)310(2)
Capacitance Value (µF) Size Code B (mm) H (mm) L (mm) Lead Spacing (p) dV/dt (V/µs) Part Number
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3092_F862_X2_310 • 10/30/2015 7
Film Capacitors – AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks
F862 Series Metallized Polypropylene Film for Harsh Environmental Conditions, Class X2, 310 VAC (Automotive Grade)